

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District  
& Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Sessions Case No. 61 of 2023 (CIS No. 61/23)**

**CNR Number : WBDD01-000616-2023**

**Present: Shri. Manoj Kumar Prasad, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional  
District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00779)**

**ORDER NO. 36**

**30.07.2024**

The case is fixed for Production (4), Appearance (1) and Evidence.

Out of five accused persons four (4) accused persons are produced from J.C and further remanded to J.C till next date.

Rest accused Munni Singh on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. LADCS represent accused Rabin Singh and Manas Singh. Attendance of witness IO of this case Debashis Kundu and Inspector Shivendu Ghosh is filed by the Ld. P.P. in-charge. Ld. Defence Counsel submit that other charge sheeted witness remains to examine in this case and the accused persons will be prejudiced if the IO in this case examined prior to the other witnesses.

Heard both sides.

Considered the witnesses released without examination and the case is adjourned today.

A bail petition has been filed by the Ld. Lawyer for accused Ranjita Singh @ Manashi and Dulu Singh.

It is submitted that since 07.11.2022 these accused persons is in custody. In the mean time already fifteen (15) charge sheeted witnesses are examined. None of the witnesses deposed against these two accused persons. There is no incriminating material found from the evidence of the witnesses already examined. So he prays for bail.

On the other hand Ld. P.P. in-charge raised vehement objection and submit that this is a case under section 302 of IPC and there is serious allegation against the accused persons and he draw my attention to the evidence PW-4.

Heard Ld. Lawyer of both sides.

I have gone through the evidence on record particularly of PW-4 and PW-6. In their evidence there is some material and at this stage when some more witness remained to examine, considering the trend of the evidence I am not inclined to grant bail at this stage of trial.

Hence prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix 04.10.2024 for evidence of CSW No. 6 and 8.

05.10.2024 for evidence of CSW No. 7 and 9

07.10.2024 for evidence of Badal Kumar Das and Biswaranjan Metiya.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dic & Corr by me.

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

