

In the court of Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.  
Sessions Case No. 61 of 2023 (CIS No.61/2023)

CNR Number :WBDD01-000616- 2023 (JO Code : WB00779) Present : Mr. M.K. Prasad  
42/15-01-2025 The case is fixed for evidence of CSW-26.

Accused Manash Singh, Rabin Singh are produced from JC(physically) and further  
remanded to J.C. till next date. Rest accused Manashi Singh @ Ranjita Singh & Dulu @  
Dulali Singh on court bail, are present.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge (Debasish Ghosh Dostidar) is present with witness, SI Debasis Kundu  
(I.O.) but ld. Defence Counsels submit that without examination of the U.D. Officer they are  
not in a position to cross-examine the I.O. and if I.O. is examined prior to examination of  
U.D. Officer then defence will be prejudiced.

Heard both sides. Accordingly, I.O. is released without examination today.

One application for bail is filed for the accused Manash Singh & Rabin Singh on the ground  
of long detention from 06.11.2022 and permanent resident and there is no chance of  
absconson if they are granted bail which is opposed by ld. P.P.-in-charge submitting that  
the case involves heinous crime and the principal accused persons are in custody and trial  
is almost in the verge of conclusion and material evidence has come against the accused  
persons till this date.

Heard both sides. Perused the record. Considering the materials on record, prayer for bail of  
the accused persons( Manash Singh & Rabin Singh) stands **rejected**.

To **01.03.2025** for evidence of CSW 6, 25, SI Badal Kr. Das( U.D. Officer).

**Issue** summons. Accused persons, as before.

D/ C by me

ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Dakshin Dinajpur.Balurghat,

ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Dakshin Dinajpur.Balurghat,