

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District
& Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

Sessions Case No. 61 of 2023 (CIS No. 61/23)

CNR Number : WBDD01-000616-2023

Present: Shri. Anil Kumar Kushwaha, in-charge of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00945)

ORDER NO. 52

24.03.2026

Th case record is put up on the prayer of the accused who files an another application praying for bail of the accused along with fresh vokalatnama on the ground stated there in.

The bail application is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused who prays for bail claiming the co-accused persons are already on bail and already twelve witnesses have been examined in this case.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is also present and raises strong objection to the bail application.

Perused the case record.

It transpires from the record that twenty witnesses have already been examined in the case and only the IO is remaining to be examined. The allegation is found to be grave in nature and almost the trial is about to be completed and at this stage if the accused is released on bail there is every possibility that the trial may be delayed and the accused may abscond.

On perusal of the evidences on record as available, I find it necessary to conclude the trial by examining only the IO and delivered judgment at the earliest as there is sufficient materials available on record against the accused petitioner and as such I am not inclined to enlarge her on bail at this stage.

Therefore bail prayer stands **rejected**.

Todate (09.07.2026).

Dic & Corr by me.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District
& Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.
Special Case No. 87 of 2022 (CIS No. 168 of 2022)**

CNR Number : WBDD01-002603-2022

**Present: Shri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya, Special Judge (under NDPS
ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin
Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

(JO Code : WB00819)

ORDER NO. 03

30.05.2023

Record is put up today.

Received FRT from the I.O. of the case which be tagged with the case record. The details of FRT is - FRT No. 81/2023 dated 22.05.23 u/s 21(c)/29 of the NDPS Act,1985.

Let it be kept with the record.

To date for passing necessary order.

Dic & Corr by me.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.